

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/10/2020 11:39 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98368-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUSAN CHEN as parents and natural guardians of J.L., a minor, and L.L.,
a minor, and NAIXIANG LIAN, as parents and natural guardians of J.L.,
a minor, and L.L., a minor,

Petitioners,

v.

KATE HALAMAY, M.D., and ALLEGRO PEDIATRICS (previously
known as Pediatric Associates),

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jeremiah R. Newhall, WSBA #54959
Attorneys for Respondents
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF ROSENDAHL
O'HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTIES..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background. 2

 B. Procedural Background..... 4

 C. Procedural Background – Court of Appeals..... 9

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 10

 A. Division I’s Denial of Reconsideration Based on Chen’s Previously Unmade Argument About Unauthorized Practice of Law Is Not in Conflict with any Decision of this Court or any Published Decision of the Court of Appeals, Nor Does It Raise a Significant Question of Constitutional Law or an Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should Be Determined by this Court..... 11

 B. Division I’s Affirmance of The Trial Court’s Failure to Appoint a Guardian ad Litem Is Not in Conflict With Any Decision of This Court or Published Decision of the Court of Appeals, Nor Does It Involve a Significant Question of Constitutional Law or an Issue of Substantial Public Interest..... 15

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Dussault</i> , 181 Wn.2d 360, 333 P.3d 395 (2014)	19
<i>Dependency of A.G.</i> , 93 Wn. App. 268, 968 P.2d 424 (1998)	18, 19
<i>Hagan & Van Camp, P.S. v. Kassler Escrow, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 443, 635 P.2d 730 (1981)	13
<i>Hous. Auth. of King County v. Northeast Lake Wash. Sewer & Water Dist.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 589, <i>rev. denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1004 (1990)	11-12
<i>In re Dependency of E.M.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 510, 458 P.3d 810 (2020)	13, 14, 15
<i>In re Estates of Palmer</i> , 145 Wn. App. 249, 187 P.3d 758 (2008)	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rhem</i> , 188 Wn.2d 321, 394 P.3d 367 (2017)	15
<i>In re Rosier</i> , 105 Wn.2d 606, 717 P.2d 1353 (1986)	15
<i>Kongsbach v. Casey</i> , 66 Wash. 643, 120 P. 108 (1912)	17-18
<i>Mezere v. Flory</i> , 26 Wn.2d 274, 173 P.2d 776 (1946)	17
<i>Newell v. Ayers</i> , 23 Wn. App. 767, 598 P.2d 3 (1979)	17, 19
<i>State v. Douty</i> , 92 Wn.2d 930, 603 P.2d 373 (1979)	19
<i>Taylor v. Enumclaw Sch. Dist.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 688, 133 P.3d 492 (2006)	1, 9, 13, 16

<i>Wash. State Bar Ass'n v. Great W. Union Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 91 Wn.2d 48, 586 P.2d 870 (1978)	12
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cheung v. Youth Orchestra Found., Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Johns v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
---------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Meeker v. Kercher</i> , 782 F.2d 153 (10th Cir. 1986)	14
-------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Osei-Afriyie v. Med. Coll.</i> , 937 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1991)	14
--------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.08.050	1, 2, 9, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
RCW 4.08.050(1).....	16
RCW chapter 7.70.....	5, 8
RCW 9A.42.030	3
RCW 13.34.100	14, 18
RCW chapter 19.62	13
RCW 26.44.060	4
RAP 13.4(b)	10, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	10, 12, 13, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	10, 12, 14, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(3)	10, 15, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	10, 12, 20
